

No. 06-939

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, JR., *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—  
ILYA SHAPIRO  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 842-0200  
  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | iii  |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....  | 2    |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 4    |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 5    |
| I. THIS CASE SHOULD BE DECIDED ON<br>THE PREEMPTION ISSUE BECAUSE<br>THE PARTIAL FINAL JUDGMENT AP-<br>PEALED FROM DID NOT CONSIDER<br>CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES AND THIS<br>COURT SHOULD NOT REACH THEM<br>WHEN A CASE CAN BE DECIDED ON<br>OTHER GROUNDS..... | 5    |
| II. AB 1889 VIOLATES THE PETITION-<br>ERS' PROTECTED FIRST AMENDMENT<br>RIGHTS BY FORCING A CHOICE BE-<br>TWEEN EXERCISING THOSE RIGHTS<br>AND CONTRACTING WITH THE<br>STATE .....  | 8    |
| A. Broad First Amendment Protection of<br>the Expressive Rights Asserted By<br>the Petitioners Is Essential To Our<br>System of Ordered Liberty .....   | 9    |
| B. The State Is Not Allowed To Accom-<br>plish Through Its Spending Power<br>What It Cannot Do Through Direct<br>Legislation.....   | 12   |

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| III. AB 1889 IMPERMISSIBLY BURDENS<br>PRIVATE SPEECH THAT IS DISTINCT<br>FROM ANY STATE PROGRAMMATIC<br>MESSAGE INTEGRAL TO THE PRO-<br>GRAM FUNDS AT ISSUE..... | 14   |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 20   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....   | 9             |
| <i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....  | 8             |
| <i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000) .....  | 17            |
| <i>Chamber of Commerce v. Lockyer</i> , 463 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2006) .....  | 3, 7, 15, 17  |
| <i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989) .....  | 8             |
| <i>Legal Services Corporation v. Velasquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001) .....   | 13, 16, 18    |
| <i>Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am.</i> , 383 U.S. 53 (1966) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Lodge 76, Int'l Ass'n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers v. Wis. Employment Relations Comm'n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976) ..... | 6             |
| <i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....   | 9             |
| <i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....  | 9             |
| <i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....   | 12, 13        |
| <i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....  | 9             |
| <i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....  | 16, 17, 19    |
| <i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....  | 3, 15, 17, 18 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

|   | Page       |
|---|------------|
| <i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v. Garmon</i> ,<br>359 U.S. 236 (1959).....                           | 6          |
| <i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....   | 12, 13, 16 |
| <i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens<br/>Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) ..... | 10         |
| <i>Wis. Dep’t of Indus., Labor &amp; Human Relations<br/>v. Gould Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986).....   | 5          |

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

|                             |               |
|-----------------------------|---------------|
| U.S. Const., amend. I ..... | <i>passim</i> |
|-----------------------------|---------------|

## CODES AND STATUTES

## California Assembly Bill 1889

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Cal. Gov’t Code §§ 16645-49 .....                           | <i>passim</i> |
| Cal. Gov’t Code § 16645.2 .....                             | 2, 6          |
| Cal. Gov’t Code § 16645.3(a).....                           | 2             |
| Cal. Gov’t Code § 16645.5(a).....                           | 2             |
| Cal. Gov’t Code § 16645.7 .....                             | 2             |
| Cal. Gov’t Code § 16646(a).....                             | 2             |
| National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 151-<br>69 ..... | 1             |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Daniel A. Farber, <i>Free Speech Without Romance: Public Choice and the First Amendment</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 554 (1991)..... | 10 |
| Petitioners' Brief.....   | 16 |
